Increase in trade and other receivables (6,579) (2,422)

Increase in trade and other payables 8,853 1,504

Cash generated from operations 56,248 41,651

8 Related party transactions

The Group did not participate in any related party transactions.

25

9 Impact of new accounting standards

On transition to IFRS 16 the modified retrospective option was selected, with no restatement of prior periods so

prior year numbers are not directly comparable. In addition, the exemptions for low value assets and leases with a

duration of 12 months or less were taken. It was not possible to ascertain the interest rates implicit in the existing

leases, therefore the lease liabilities were discounted at the lessees’ incremental borrowing rates. The weighted

average rate used was 3.778%.

As the option to not restate prior periods was selected, the implementation of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ has resulted in a

revision to the opening equity of the Group. This results in an opening adjustment to reduce net equity by $187,000

as follows:

Balance sheet

29 Dec 2018

As reported

Opening
IFRS 16

adjustment

Opening 30
Dec 2018

Revised

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 19,012 - 19,012

Right-of-use assets - 1,856 1,856

Intangible assets 1,084 - 1,084

Deferred tax assets 5,636 - 5,636

 25,732 1,856 27,588

Current assets

Inventories 9,878 - 9,878

Trade and other receivables 46,228 - 46,228

Current tax 644 - 644

Cash and cash equivalents 27,484 - 27,484

 84,234 - 84,234

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities - (1,701) (1,701)

Trade and other payables (50,252) - (50,252)

Current tax (500) - (500)

 (50,752) (1,701) (52,453)

Net current assets 33,482 (1,701) 31,781

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - (404) (404)

Retirement benefit obligations (15,016) - (15,016)

Deferred tax liability (931) 62 (869)

 (15,947) (342) (16,289)

Net assets 43,267 (187) 43,080

26

The reconciliation between the commitment under non-cancellable operating leases at 29 December 2018 and the

lease liability adjustment above is as follows:

 $’000

Operating lease obligations at 29 December 2018 2,201

Maintenance element (9)

Less leases of low value assets (40)

Discounting  (47)

Lease liabilities 2,105

The impact on the current year is as follows:

Balance sheet at 28 December 2019
Before

adjustment
IFRS 16

adjustment
As reported

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 24,369 - 24,369

Right-of-use assets - 1,985 1,985

Intangible assets 1,152 - 1,152

Deferred tax assets 4,338 - 4,338

 29,859 1,985 31,844

Current assets

Inventories 11,456 - 11,456

Trade and other receivables 52,899 - 52,899

Current tax debtor 140 - 140

Cash and cash equivalents 41,136 - 41,136

 105,631 - 105,631

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities - (1,630) (1,630)

Trade and other payables (59,209) - (59,209)

 (59,209) (1,630) (60,839)

Net current assets 46,422 (1,630) 44,792

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - (415) (415)

Retirement benefit obligations (12,305) - (12,305)

Deferred tax liability (983) 15 (968)

 (13,288) (400) (13,688)

Net assets 62,993 (45) 62,948

27

Income statement for the 52 weeks ended 28

December 2019
Before

adjustment

IFRS 16
adjustment

As
reported

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 860,844 - 860,844

Operating expenses (807,456) 232 (807,224)

Operating profit 53,388 232 53,620

Finance income 818 - 818

Finance costs (22) (45) (67)

Pension finance charge (378) - (378)

Net finance income 418 (45) 373

Profit before tax 53,806 187 53,993

Taxation  (11,229) (47) (11,276)

Profit for the period 42,577 140 42,717

Earnings per share

Basic 151.92  152.42

Diluted  151.37  151.87

Cash flow statement

There is no net impact upon the net movement of cash and cash equivalent. However, in 2019, cash generated

from operations increased by $1,732,000, offset by an increase in outflow on finance costs paid, within operating

activities, of $45,000 and capital elements of lease payments, within financing activities, of $1,687,000.

10 Principal risks and uncertainties

The principal risks and uncertainties which the business faces are: macroeconomic conditions; markets and

competition; currency exchange; business facility disruption; disruption to the product supply chain or delivery